
Licensing Sub-
Committee
Committee

Mon 7 Jan
2019
2.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 
Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884

e.mail: sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


COMMITTEE PROTOCOL – LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. 
This licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and 
the promotion of the four licensing objectives, namely:

 The prevention of crime and disorder;
 Public safety;
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be 
presented, assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only.  The actual 
application will not be discussed.  

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, 
and will identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce 
themselves.

3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

4. The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations 
and relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if 
given permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in 
relation to paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support 
of the application. 

7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned 
by members of the Sub-Committee.

 
8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of 

the Sub-Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)  

9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10. Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the 
Sub-Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest 
in the matter.

(a) In the case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, 
the hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written 
representations, but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the 
representations.

(b) No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or 
objection at the hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, 
unless all parties give their consent to this.

11. Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be 
questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee.

12. The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.

13. Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.

         14. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to 
sum up.

15. The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.

16. At the conclusion of the hearing members of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Advisor 
and the Democratic Services Officer will withdraw from the meeting room so that 
the Sub-Committee can reach it’s decision in private. 

17. The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any 
point.  The Sub-Committee, Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Officer will 
then withdraw again.

18. The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the 
interests of natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon 
application by any party.  Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the 
parties present and consider any representations that may be made.

Decision

19. The Sub-Committee’s decision will not be announced on the day of the hearing but 
will be sent to the Applicants and all those parties who made representations within 
5 working days.

Notes

1. Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting.

2. Each party will be limited to a maximum time of ten minutes in which to make representations to the 
Sub-Committee. This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chair.  If an extension is 
agreed, all parties are to be allowed the same time to make representations. Where appropriate, if 
several parties wish to make the same representation, a spokesperson may, by consent, be 
appointed, in which case the spokesperson is to be allowed the same period of time as other 
representatives. If a spokesperson is not appointed, the amount of time must be shared between 
the persons wishing to make the same representation.  



3. Any person wishing to make representations and Applicants / Licence Holders can be represented 
by a legal representative (at their own expense) or by a Councillor.

4. Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present.

5. Parties to the hearing will not normally be entitled to cross-examine any other party unless given 
permission by the Sub-Committee to do so.

6. The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing, who in its opinion is behaving in 
a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may:

- refuse to permit that person to return; or
- permit that person to return only on such conditions as the Sub-Committee specify,

but such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any such information which 
they would have given orally had they not been required to leave.

7. Decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant is present.

8. The Sub-Committee will make its decision within 5 working days beginning with the day or the last 
day on which the hearing was held, and will inform the applicant as soon as is practicable thereafter 
of its decision.

9. Applicants have a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the Licensing Officer.

10. It is not the general policy of the Council to enter into discussions or correspondence on matters 
relating to the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

11. Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations 
before the Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void.  
In the case of such irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have 
been prejudiced as a result of such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity 
prior to determination.

12. Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in 
such document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.

13. Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee.  It is important that questions 
should not be hostile or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.



Licensing Sub-
Committee

Monday, 7th January, 2019
2.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Anita Clayton

Roger Bennett
Pattie Hill
[Reserve Yvonne Smith]

1. Election of Chair  

To elect a Councillor from the Sub-Committee to act as Chair for the meeting.

2. Chair's Welcome  

3. Apologies  

4. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and/or Other Disclosable 
Interests they may have in the items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those interests.

5. Premises Licence Application - The Queens Head, 125 Bromsgrove Road, 
Redditch, B97 4RL (Pages 1 - 32) 

6. Exclusion of the Public and Press  

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”.

These paragraphs are as follows:

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to:

         Para 1 – any individual;

         Para 2 – the identity of any individual;

         Para 3 – financial or business affairs;

         Para 4 – labour relations matters;

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough Director, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution:



Licensing Sub-
Committee

Monday, 7th January, 2019

         Para 5 – legal professional privilege;

         Para 6 –  a notice, order or direction;

         Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or 

                     prosecution of crime;

                     and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

7TH JANUARY 2019 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

THE QUEENS HEAD PUB 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Tom Phelan 
Licensing Officer 
01562 738066 
Tom.Phelan@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Central (Redditch) 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Representations from other parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in 

respect of 

The Queens Head  

125 Bromsgrove Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4RL 

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 9 November 2018 an application was received from Mr Amarjit Singh 

Andev for grant of a premises licence in respect of 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



The Queens Head 

125 Bromsgrove Road 

Redditch 

Worcestershire 

B97 4RL 

  

2.2 The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee 

and a plan of the premises. 

2.3  It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance 

with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations 

and that the application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.4  The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities:- 

Activity Days From 
 

To Indoors/Outdoors 

Playing of Recorded Music Everyday 10:00 - 23:30 Indoors 

Sale of Alcohol Everyday 10:00 - 23:30  

2.5 Members should note that as a result of the provisions of the Legislative 
Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014, the playing of recorded music 
is not a licensable activity where: 

 
a) It takes place on premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for 

consumption on the premises, 
b) It takes place between 08:00 and 23:00, and 
c) It takes place in front of an audience of not more than 500 people. 

 

2.6 The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Mr Amarjit 

Singh Andev. 

2.7 The Premsies previously held a Premsies Licence for the sale of alcohol. This 

Licence was surrendered on 9th August 2018.  

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 No representations have been received from any of the Responsible 

Authorities in respect of this application. 

 

 Other Persons 

3.2 In response to the public notice 3 representations have been received by the 

licensing authority from people who live close to the premises, that is subject 

to the application. 

 

3.3 The representations raise concerns regarding the impact granting the 

application would have on the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5



disorder, prevention of public nuisance,  public safety  and protection of 

children from harm. 

 

3.4 Copies of the represnentations are attached to this report at Appendix 2. 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from 

the Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire 

Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 or email 

wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 

the promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 

•  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

•  public safety; 

•  the prevention of public nuisance; 

•  the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to 

the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and 

the evidence it hears. 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a)  Grant the application as requested 

(b)  Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding 

to them. 

(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or 

reject the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it 

desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 

licensing objectives. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in 

writing within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal 

against the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified 

of the decision in writing. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

6. FOR DECISION 

6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 5



Redditch 
Application for a premises licence 
Licensing Act 2003 

Sx= � " (□ 6x£;' 6; 
[ =X" £W>� =� " Xd [ x=6X=" <X" =z� 6" Xq<xzq>/ 

D" (" □� x£" 9 i @1i k 0gg: 11 

• =" W>� =" ~ � £3x=) ' ;� x£ 

Section 1 of 21 

Cx> 6' £ X' z" ;� " 3x=) ' ; ' £& ;� ) " ' £~ =" X>) " � ; (' ;" =q Cx> ~x £x; £" " ~ ;x 4" (x<<" ~ � £ [ � " £ &x> =" X>) " q 

€&X;" ) =" 3" =" £6" 

Cx>= =" 3" =" £6" 

f =" &x> ' £ ' <" £; ' 6;� £< x£ 4" � ' (3 x3 ;� " ' □□(� 6' £;• 

C C" X 

Applicant Details 

t S� =X; £' ) " *f J f -I *D €*NA ? 

t S' ) � (& £' ) " 

t bs) ' � ( 

€ Nx 

*f Ny b j 

!f J f -I *D€*NA ? f Ny bj d ? GDJ f *RqYGqVM 

J ' � £ ;" (" □� x£" £>) 4" = 

G;� " = ;" (" □� x£" £>) 4" = 

* 
Nx; Y>==" £;(& *£ VX" * D� � X � X ;� " >£� W>" =" 3" =" £6" 3x= ;� � X 

qqqqq PPw ' □□(� 6' ;� x£ <" £" =' ;" ~ 4& ;� " X&X;" ) q 

*D? b E VbbN€ ? bf y HVm I Cx> 6' £ □>; [ � ' ; &x> [ ' £; � " =" ;x � " (□ &x> 
qqqqq sssssssssssssssssssp ;=' 6/ ' □□(� 6' ;� x£X � 3 &x> ) ' / " (x;X x3 ;� " ) q *; 

� X □' XX" ~ ;x ;� " ' >;� x=� ;&q 

@i : 01. T0:g i . 

* * 

D *£~� 6' ;" � " =" � 3 &x> [ x>(~ □=" 3" = £x; ;x 4" 6x£;' 6;" ~ 4& ;" (" □� x£" 

f =" &x>9 


[...]
21 

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT DETAILS 

Applicant Name 
Is the name the same as (or similar to) the details given in section one?

~ Yes

First name

C No

L.....IA_M_A_RJ_IT_SI_N_GH I

Family name L-IA_ND_E_V I

If "Yes" is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as required.
Select "No" to enter a completely new set of
details.

Is the applicant 18 years of age or older?

@ Yes 0 No

=Queens Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



Continued from previous page ... 

Current Residential Address 
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one? If "Yes" is selected you can re-use the details

from section one, or amend them as
€ Yes C No required. Select "No" to enter a completely

new set of details.

Building number or name 191 I
Street !MASON ROAD I
District I I
City or town IREDDITCH I
County or administrative area lwoRCS I
Postcode IB975DQ 1- 

Country lunited Kingdom I
Applicant Contact Details 
Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one? If "Yes" is selected you can re-use the details

from section one, or amend them as

€ Yes C No required. Select "No" to enter a completely
new set of details.

E-mail IAMARJITSINGHANDEV@HOTMAIL.CO.UK I
Telephone number !07894687204 I
Other telephone number I I
* Date of birth [EJ1~11 1961 I

dd mm yyyy 

* Nationality IBRITISH I
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to
work in the UK

I,
- Add another applicant I

Section 5 of 21 

OPERATING SCHEDULE 

When do you want the 0,~,1 2019 Ipremises licence to start?
dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, D / D / I I
when do you want it to end dd mm yyyy 

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for

[...]
embers and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

I
•. Queens Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 14 Agenda Item 5



Continued from previous page ... 

Section 18 of 21 

LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

CCTV WILL BE INSTALLED
SIGN AGE IN PUB AND CAR PARK AND OUTSIDE

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV WILL BE INSTALLED TO MONITOR ACTIVITY INSIDE THE PUB AND CAR PARK
CLEAR NOTICES INDICATING NORMAL OPENING HOURS
CLEAR SIGNS WARNING CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.

c) Public safety

SAFETY RECORDING BOOK KEPT WHICH WILL RECORD ANY ISSUES WITH PUBLIC SAFETY.
ALL FIXTURES AND FITTINGS INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY WILL BE CHECKED REGULARLY AND TO BE KEPT IN A SAFE
CONDITION.
ACCESS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL EMERGENCY VEHICLES AT ALL TIMES

d) The prevention of public nuisance

NOTICES WILL BE PUT INSIDE PUB AND OUTSIDE TO KEEP NOISE LEVELS LOW TO RESPECT NEIGHBOURS
ALL STOCK DELIVERIES WILL BE MADE DURING MORNING OR AFTERNNON TO AVOID EXCESS NOISE
CUSTOMERS WILL BE INFORMED NOTTO STAND OUTSIDE OR IN CAR PARK TALKING AND ASKED TO LEAVE QUIETLY.
ANY NOISE BY STAFF ARRIVING OR DEPARTING LATE TO BE IN MANNER NOTTO CAUSE A NUISANCE.

e) The protection of children from harm

TO INSURE CHILDREN ARE NOT ALLOWED IN LATE UNLESS ACCOMPANIED WITH AN ADULT.
TO INSURE CHILDREN ARE NOT IN THE VICINITY OF THE GAMING MACHINES.

Section 19 of 21 

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK 

~ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



Continued from previous page ... 

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
lim
[...]
onfirm that I give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for

--PREMISES LICENCE

[type of application] 

by

AMARJIT SINGH ANDEV

[name of applicant] 

relating to a premises licence
[number of existing licence, if any] 

for

--THE QUEENS HEAD PUB
125BROMSGROVEROAD
REDDITCH
WORCS
B974RL

[name and address of premises to which the application relates] 

1 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application made
by

AMARJIT SINGH ANDEV

[name of applicant] 

concerning the supply of alcohol at

THE QUEENS HEAD PUB
125 BROMSGROVE ROAD
REDDITCH
WORCS
B974RL

[name and address of premises to which application relates} 

I also confirm that I am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying for,
intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which I set out
below.

Personal licence number

18/05720/PERSLI

{insert personal licence number, if any] 

Personal licence issuing authority

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL.TOWN HALL..WALTER STRANZ
SQUARE.REDDITCH B988AH

[insert name and address and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any] 

Signed
AMARJIT SINGH ANDEV

Name (please print) AMARJIT SINGH ANDEV

Date 01/11/2018

2

Page 24 Agenda Item 5



Page 25 Agenda Item 5



Page 26 Agenda Item 5



Page 27 Agenda Item 5



Page 28 Agenda Item 5



Page 29 Agenda Item 5



Page 30 Agenda Item 5



Page 31 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Premises Licence Application - The Queens Head, 125 Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4RL
	Appendix 1 Premises Licence Application Form
	Appendix 2 Representations




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing 
Sub-
Committee

Monday, 7 January 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillors Anita Clayton, Pattie Hill and Yvonne Smith

Also Present:

Officers:

Clare Flanagan

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

21. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

Councillor Anita Clayton was elected as the Chair.

22. CHAIR'S WELCOME 

The Chair opened the meeting and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present.  The other parties present 
identified themselves follows:-

 Mr Amarjit Singh Andev, the Applicant
 Ms Charlotte Bull, Solicitor for the Applicant
 Mr Ronald Bowen, local resident.

23. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Bennett.  It was 
confirmed that Councillor Yvonne Smith who had been the reserve 
Member would sit on the panel in place of Councillor Bennett.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

25. PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - THE QUEENS HEAD, 125 
BROMSGROVE ROAD, REDDITCH, B97 4RL 

The Sub-Committee were asked to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence in respect of premises at The Queens Head, 125 
Bromsgrove Road, Redditch, B97 4RL

The application had been made by Mr Amarjit Singh Andev who in 
partnership with family members had acquired the Queens Head 
pub.  Subject to a Premises Licence being granted, the business 
plan for the pub was for it to be refurbished and operated as bar/ 
Indian food eatery.

The application had been referred for a hearing before the Sub-
Committee in light of a representations made by three local 
residents who raised concerns regarding the operation of the 
premises by the previous licence holders.  Mr Ronald Bowen, one 
of the three persons who had made representations, had attended 
in order to address the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and in doing so explained 
that the previous Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol had been 
surrendered on 9th August 2018.  Mr Andev had applied for a 
Premises Licence on 9th November 2018.

Members were referred to the licensable activities for which the 
Applicant was seeking a licence, listed at paragraph 2.4 on page 2 
of the agenda and set out below:-

Activity Days From To Indoors/Outd
oors

Playing of Recorded 
Music

Every day 10:00 - 23:30 Indoors

Sale of Alcohol Every day 10:00 - 23:30       

The proposed hours of opening were 10:00 to 24:00 every day.

It was noted that the Application had been publicised in accordance 
with the statutory requirements, and that no representations had 
been made from any of the Responsible Authorities.

Three representations had been received from local residents, and 
Members were referred to these documents at Appendix 2 of the 
agenda.



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

At the invitation of the Chair, Ms Charlotte Bull from Glover Priest 
solicitors addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application.

By way of background Ms Bull explained that Mr Andev had wanted 
to be represented to make sure that he was able to fully explain to 
the Sub-Committee his intentions with regard the new business he 
was intending to operate from the pub. In particular he wished to 
emphasise that he was an experienced business man and he fully 
intended to operate the pub as a proper business.

Mr Andev had spoken to residents living close to the premises, and 
as a result of this was aware of the historical problems that had 
occurred.  He was mindful of their concerns, as reflected by the 
representations, and wanted to ensure that his business would not 
create the same problems for the neighbours.  Ms Bull outlined the 
approach Mr Andev was intending to take and in doing so 
commented as follows:-

 That the new business would be food led as opposed to 
operating as a traditional public house.  The intention was to 
provide a grill restaurant serving Asian style food.

 Mr Andev was serious about his responsibilities as a Licence 
Holder.  He had attended training and understood the 
importance of the Licensing Objectives and his legal and 
statutory duties.

 No representations had been received from the Responsible 
Authorities; Mr Andev had already been in contact with the 
police and spoken to them regarding the future operation of 
the premises.

 Mr Andev had no intention of encouraging excessive drinking 
at the premises, for example through cheap alcohol or drinks 
promotions: his intention was to run a reputable business 
serving good food.  He intended to have a zero tolerance 
approach to any crime or anti-social behaviour.

 Mr Andev had decided against seeking permission for live 
music at the premises as he was conscious of the noise 
nuisance problems that there had been previously.  The 
application was for recorded music and it was intended that 
this would be played at an ambient level to create a pleasant 
atmosphere for customers.



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

 Mr Andev also intended that following the refurbishment the 
windows of the premises would be double glazed, again with 
the aim of reducing any potential noise nuisance.

 Mr Andev was aware of his responsibilities regarding 
protecting children from harm under the Licensing Act and 
associated guidance.

With regard to the representations about past incidents at the pub, 
Mr Andev had read the letters in Appendix 2 and had been alarmed 
by some of the reports about patrons using the premises.  He was 
genuinely committed to ensuring that such incidents would not be 
repeated and wanted to allay any concerns held by the neighbours 
in this regard.  He believed that the profile of the customers would 
be different as the pub would be food led, and that some of the 
previous problems, such as noise from customers at closing time, 
would be avoided.  Customers would mainly be coming to the pub 
to eat and there would be no late night entrance.

In response to questions from Members, Mr Andev confirmed that 
the style of food would be grilled food and Indian curries and that 
take away food would be available. Service of food would end at 
10.00 pm. The bar would close at 11.30 pm and the doors close at 
midnight.  As such it was not anticipated that there would be any 
influx of customers very late in the evening as after 11.30pm they 
would not be able to get a drink.

At the invitation of the Chair Mr Bowen addressed the Sub-
Committee and summarised the concerns that he had set out in his 
representation.  Under previous management of the pub the local 
residents had experienced many years of problems with noises 
from the pub and anti-social behaviour by patrons.  This had 
included drunkenness, arguments, customers urinating in the car 
park and noise up until 2.30 in the morning.  When residents had 
complained, the pub management had promised to make changes 
but this did not happen and the problems continued.  A few years 
ago some extra conditions had been added after a hearing before 
the Licensing Sub-Committee but the situation had not improved.

The Chair explained to Mr Bowen, that whilst the Sub-Committee 
understood the significance of the past problems that the 
neighbours would have experienced, that the matter for decision 
was whether to grant a new Premises Licence to Mr Andev.  The 
Sub-Committee in making that decision would have to take into 
account that Mr Andev was a different operator from any of those 
who previously managed the pub.



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

Mr Bowen commented that at the outset the neighbours had not 
been clear what the new owners of the pub had been intending, and 
there had been concern that there might be issues again with loud 
music.  However, having listened to the information given at the 
hearing he was re-assured by the approach being taken by Mr 
Andev, and believed that the steps proposed would answer the 
neighbours’ concerns.

In summing up on behalf of Mr Andev, Ms Bull commented that her 
client could understand the concerns of the residents based on the 
past history of the pub.  Mr Andev wanted to re-assure residents 
that what he was offering would be much better.  He, together with 
his brothers, was committed to investing in the pub to create a 
successful new business.

The Chair announced that the Hearing would be closed for the Sub-
Committee to consider all of the information and to make their 
decision in private.  The Sub-Committee’s decision would be sent to 
the applicant and all parties who made representations within five 
working days.

DECISION

Having had regard to:
 The licensing objectives set out on the Licensing Act 2003
 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act
 The Report presented by the Technical Officer, Licensing, 

Worcestershire Regulatory Services
 The application of Mr Amarjit Singh Andev and the oral 

representations made at the Hearing by Mr Andev and his 
solicitor, Ms Charlotte Bull of Glover Priest Solicitors.

 The written representations made by local residents and the 
oral representations at the hearing made by Mr Ronald 
Bowen, on his own behalf and on behalf of another resident 
who had made a written representation but was unable to 
attend on the day due to illness.

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises 
licence relating to The Queens Head, 125, Bromsgrove Road, 
Redditch, B97 4RL subject to the standard mandatory conditions 
and in accordance with the Operating Schedule. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows:



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

 The Sub-Committee considered that the information presented 
orally at the hearing demonstrated a clear understanding of the 
licensing objectives by the Applicant; his understanding of 
historic problems that had occurred at the premises under 
previous licence holders and his assurances regarding the 
nature of premises that he intended to operate, as a “food-led” 
pub, serving Asian food rather than as a traditional public house.

 The Sub-Committee noted Mr Andev’s stated intention to install 
double glazing as part of the refurbishment of the premises and 
also that he had amended his application to remove the 
provision of live music. This was specifically to show residents 
that he was aware of previous problems caused by loud live 
music at the premises and that in light of this he had opted for 
recorded music which would be played at ambient level.

 The Sub-Committee noted that there had been no 
representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.

 Having considered all of the representations made and Mr 
Bowen’s representations at the hearing.  The Sub-Committee 
noted his acknowledgement that the problems he had described 
were historic, that Ms Bull’s comments had done away with his 
fears and if the premises were run by Mr Andev as he had 
suggested, then Mr Bowen would not have grounds for 
complaint. 

 The Sub-Committee was mindful of the review process that 
applies to any premises that fails to promote the licensing 
objectives and the ability of any party to bring the licence before 
the Sub-Committee should evidence be obtained to prove that 
the premises is failing to meet its obligations.

The following legal advice was given:

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration and the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
the representations which promote the four licensing objectives.

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the premises under consideration and only those 
matters that fall under the licensing committee’s jurisdiction. 

 If having granted the premises licence, problems did occur then 
the licence could be brought back before a Sub-Committee for 
review.



Licensing Sub-
Committee Monday, 7 January 2019

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which the 
written confirmation of the decision is received by the Applicant.

Dated: 8 January 2019

The Meeting commenced at 2.05 pm
and closed at 2.45 pm


